Form 4 72
Section 106

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S . 1 06

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

04872603

Name of Company

Ulnch Engler Limited

We
Wayne Macpherson, The Old Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, Essex, SS1 2EG

Lloyd Biscoe, The Old Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, Essex, SS1 2EG

Note The copy accourt must be 1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly held onfsummoned for 19 December 2016
authenticated M”g‘"‘l‘,"ﬂ‘j‘" pursuant to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 18886, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy Is
(#) of the o attached) laid before it showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of
the company has been disposed of, and that the same was done accordingly / no quorum was present at the
meeting,

2 gwe notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly held on/summoned for 18 December
2016 pursuant to Section 108 of the insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid before
it showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been
disposed of and that the same was done accordingly/no quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at The Old Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, Essex, SS1 2EG

The winding up covers the penod from 7 January 2016 to the final meeting on 19 December 2016

The outcome of any meeting (including any resolutions passed) was as follows
THAT the joint hquidators'’ final report and account of receipts and payments be approved

THAT the joint hquidators be granted their release

Srgned Date 19 December 2018

Wayne Macpherson

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP
The Old Exchange

234 Southchurch Road
Southend on Sea

S—

24/112/2016 #117
COMPANIES HOUSE

SATURDAY

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




Xov 2P

@ Begbies Traynor

Ulrich Engler Limited (In Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation)

Final report and account of the liquidation

Period: 7 January 2016 to 19 December 2016



Important Notice

This report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors
and members of the Company pursuant to Section 106 of the Insclvency Act 1986 This
report 1s private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or
quoted from, in whole or in part, by creditors and members for any purpose other than this

report to them or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever

Contents

O 0O0O0ODDDOODODODODO

interpretation

Company nformation

Details of appointment of iquidators

Progress since appointment

Outcome for creditors

Remuneration and disbursements

Liquidators’ expenses

Unrealisable assets

Other relevant information

Conclusion

Appendices
1 Liquidators' account of receipts and payments
2 Liquidators’ ime costs and disbursements
3 Statement of Liquidators’ expenses




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Company”

“the hquidation”

“the liquidators”, “we”,

“our” and “us”

“the Act’
“the Rules”

“secured creditor’ and
“unsecured creditor”

*secunty”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning
Ulnch Engler Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

The appaintment of iquidatars pursuant to Section 98 of the Insolvency Act
1986 on 7 January 2016

Wayne Macpherson of Begbies Traynor {Central} LLP, The Old Exchange,
234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, $81 2EG

and

Lloyd Biscoe of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, The Old Exchange, 234
Sauthchurch Road, Southend on Sea, Essex, SS1 2EG

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured credttor, in refabon to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” 1s to be read accordingly {Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

0} In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, len or cther
securty (Section 248(1)(b)(1) of the Act), and

()] In relation to Sceotland, any secunty (whether hentable or moveable),
any floating charge and any nght of lien or preference and any nght of
retention (other than a nght of compensation or set offy (Section
248(1)(b)(n) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose clam is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act




2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s) None

Company registered number 04872603

Company registered office The Old Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea,
581 2EG

Former trading address 47 Moreton Street, London, SW1V 2NY

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced 7 January 2016

Date of liquidators’ appomtment 7 January 2016

Changes in iquidator (if any) None

4. PROGRESS SINCE APPOINTMENT

This 1s our final report and account of the liquidation [and should be read in conjunction with the progress
reports to creditors dated

Recelpts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 1s our abstract of receipts and payments for the penod from 7 January 2016 to
19 December 2016

A Liquidation Committee was not formed

What work has been done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what has been
the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our firn's
website - http /Awww begbies-traynorgroup comiwork-details Under the following headings we have explained
the specific work that has been undertaken on this case Not every piece of work has been descnbed, but we
have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to allow creditors to understand
what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if any) the work has provided to creditors

The costs incurred In relation to each heading are set out in the Tme Costs Analysis which 1s attached at
Appendix 2

General case administration and planning

Updating the electronically held information at this office,

General filng and prnting of incoming communications,

Setiing up and maintaining physical case files,

Review of background and identifying areas requinng action and formulating a case
strategy plan

Updating case strategy plan

s Creation, review and update of case compliance checklists

» Dealing with comespondence (physical and electronic) that 1s considered routine in the
context of the engagement and otherwise does not directly fall into other categones




« General case updates to include intemal meetings on case sfrategy and effect of
instruction

Overseeing and controlling the work undertaken on this engagement by junior staff,
Creation of file notes where necessary,

Completion of one month case compliance and progression checklist,

Completion of three month case compliance and progression checklist,

Completion of six month compliance and progression checklists,

Ensure time recording data 1s compliant with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9,
Establishing the location of and subsequent collection (if applicable) of some of the
Company's statutory and financial books and records from both the director of the
Company and the Company's former accountants

s Communication with the insolvent’s bank to obtain copy bank statements,

On this engagement, the work identified above does not hold a direct commercial benefit to creditors Creditors
benefit from this work as it ensures this particular engagement 1s dealt with to the standards expected and also
in a timely fashion Elements of thus work are required to comply with best practice and statue

Comphiance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

+ Prepanng documentation and deating with formalites of appointment (both statutory and
best practice),

Prepanng, reviewing and issuing initial report to creditors following appointment,
Submission of forms to Companies House and the London Gazette advertising,

Obtaining specific penalty bond,

Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond penodically,

Ongoing consideration to ethicat practice,

Ongoing consideration to money laundenng regulations,

Updating case checklists and statutory dianes where necessary,

Submission of forms to Companies House,

Banking

Creating and maintaining and managing the insolvent estate bank account

Undertaking regular bank reconciiations of the insolvent estate bank account

Complying with nsk management procedures,

Accounting for accruing interest on the cash book,

Prepanng and processing cheque requisition forms for the payment of post-appointment
Invoices,

+ Prepanng and processing remittance adwises for incoming funds,

® & & & ¢ & & * & & ¢ »

On this engagement, the work identified above does not hold a direct commercial benefit to creditors It s the
duty of the appointed office holder to comply with the Insolvency Act and Rules and creditors benefit from this
being done to a standard expected of this firm

Investigations

+ Cormresponded with relevant directors of the insolvent entity to advise of the effect on them
of insclvency and 1ssue directors’ questionnaires

+ Wntten to accountant for delivery up of company's files to include accounts and tax

returns

Whtten to bank to obtain copy statements and therr subsequent review if receved,

Review of books and records held

Reporting to relevant authonties,

Completion of intemal Company Directors Disqualificabon Act (“CDDA") investigations

and form

+ Reviewing available records to determine any pre-appointment antecedent transactions,




* The office holders have made an appropnate submissicn to the Department for Business
Innovation and Skills

The office holders are obliged under the CDDA to conduct certain investigations into the affairs and conduct of
the Company and its directors A report 1s subsequently submitted This work does not directly commercially
benefit creditors and Is a statutory requirement However, sometimes this work overlaps with investigations on
antecedent transaction which the office holders may pursue

Realisation of assets
Leasehold Property

The sum of £1,795 was reflected in the company's accounts for the year ending 31 August 2014 in respect of
improvements made to the company's trading premises These are integral to the frading premises and
therefore have no realisable value

Fixtures, Fittings, Equipment, Stock & Goodwill/lName

The company’s accounts for the year ending 31 August 2014 reflected Fixtures, fitings and equipment with a
book value of £8,828 The company also held a selecton of stock compnsing of women's made to measure
dresses which the director considers to have a cost value of £20,000 This sum was not anticipated to be
reahsed due to the dresses being show stock The goodwill had no book value per the company's accounts for
the year ending 31 August 2014 An offer was received in the sum of £3,500 plus VAT for these items from the
former directer, Ulnch Engler, which was accepted by the Joint Liquidators on the 12 January 2016 Payment
was received on 14 January 2016 in full

Book Debts

The company's sales ledger reflects outstanding book debts totalling £6,000 A 90% provision was applied for
any bad or disputed debts and therefore the sum of £600 was expected to be realised Unfortunately, the book
debts could not be collected due to unfinished works

Bank Interest Gross

During this penod, gross Interest totaling £¢ §1 has been received on funds held in the iquidation account

Dealing with all credifors’ claims (including employees), correspondence and distnbutions

Creating and updating schedules of preferential and unsecured creditor claims,

Preparing al necessary notices and forms and subsequently sending initial circular to
creditors,

Receipt of credttor clams and input on internal case management software,

Review of creditor claim supporting information,

Taking and dealing with phone calls from creditors,

Acknowledgment of creditor claims comrespondence and/or dealing with further quenies on
claims,

* Recept of, consideration of and response to creditor comrespondence,

On this engagement, the work detalled above has not had any direct financial benefit to creditors from the
insolvent estate and has been undertaken to comply with the Insolvency Act and Rules together with best
practice and enabling creditors to have evidence of their loss for tax and VAT purposes

QOther matters which includes meetings, tax, Iigatron,_pensions and travel

Tax / VAT




Submitting relevant intal notification to HM Revenue & Customs,
Consideration of possible terminal loss relief claim,

Post appointment tax compliance — submission of corporation tax return(s)
Post appointment VAT compliance — submussion of VAT retums

On this assignment, the reconciliabion of Input and output VAT and the subsequent submission of VAT returns
has enabled further realisation of assets for the estate but of insufficient value from which creditors may directly
benefit It s a requirement of the office holders to complete and file VAT retums until conclusion of the matter
Pensions

Estabhshing if a pension exists, to include online checks,

There 1s no direct financial benefit to creditors of this work on this assignment 1t 1s required by statute for the
office holders to identify any possible pension schemes In place and deal with therr closure or otherwise
Where schemes exist, we engage pension trustee services to deal with this on our behalf

Meetingsi/travel

Attendance at the Section 98 meeting and general meeting to place the Company into
lquidation including travel to and from these meetings

There 1s no direct financal benefit to creditors of this work on this assignment but it has been necessary In
order to progress the insolvency process

Cost of Realisations

Bank Charges

Dunng the hiquidation penod, the iquidation accounts have incurred bank charges of £0 51

5. OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

The sums owed to creditors, based upon the information detalled in the statement of affars provided to the
Offical Receiver by the director and the work we have undertaken in the course of the liquidation, are as
follows

Secured creditor

There are no known secured creditors

Preferential creditors

The preferential claims total £7,060 68

Unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors were estimated at £67,552 00

On the basis of reahsations, the outcome for each class of the Company's creditors is as follows




Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act prowides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the liquidator must make a prescrnibed part of the Company's net property avallable for the
unsecured creditors and not distnbute 1t to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the amount
required for the satsfaction of unsecured debts Net property means the amount which would, were it not for
this provision, be avallable to floating charge holders out of floating charge assets (1e after accounting for
preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets) The prescnbed part of the Company's
net property I1s calculated by reference to a sliding scale as follows

0 50% of the first £10,000 of net property,
Q  20% of net property thereafter,
Q Upto a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000
A hquidator will not be required to set aside the prescnbed part of net property If

Q the net property is less than £10,000 and the figuidator thinks that the cost of distnbuting the prescnibed
part would be disproportionate fo the benefit, (Section 176A(3)) or

Q the hquidator applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distributing the prescnbed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision shall not apply
(Section 176A(5))

To the best of our knowledge and belief, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or registered on or
after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there 1s no net property as defined in Section 176A(6) of the Act
and, therefore, no prescrbed part of net property 1s available for distnbution to the unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors

There are insufficient funds to pay ar dividend as the halance of funds has already been used for defraying the
expenses of the iquidation Consequently we have not taken steps to formally agree the claims of unsecured
creditors

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP's professional fees for assisting the Company and its directors in fulfiling the
statutory requirenents for placing the Company into creditor's voluntary iquidahon have been fixed at £3,500
plus VAT and disbursements of which the sum of £700 plus VAT is payable to the Company's accountants for
assisting in the finalisation of the Company’s records and preparation of the Statement of Affars These costs
have been paid via the sale of the company’s assets

Our remuneration has been fixed by a resolution of creditors at the meeting held pursuant to Section 98 of the
Act by reference to the time properly given by us (as liquidators) and the vanous grades of our staff calculated at
the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to matters ansing in the
liquidation and we are authonsed to draw disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by our
fim (defined as category 2 dishursements m Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) in accordance with our firm's
policy, details of which accomparied the Statement of Affairs and other infformation presented to the meeting of
creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act and which 1s attached at Appendix 2 of this report

Our time costs for the penod from 7 January 2016 to 19 December 2016 amount to £6,233 50 which represents
31 3 hours at an average rate of £199 15 per hour

The following further information tn relation to our ime costs and disbursements 1s set out at Appendix 2

o Time Costs Analysis for the penod 7 January 2016 to 19 December 2016




o Begbtes Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy

Disbursements

To 19 December 2016, no disbursernents have been drawn

Why have subcontractors been used?

No subcontractors have been used

Category 2 Disbursements

The following Category 2 dishursements have been incurred since the date of our appointment

Photocopying £151 20

7.  LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred since our appointment 1s attached at Appendix 3

8. UNREALISABLE ASSETS

The following assets have proved to be unrealisable

Bock Debts £6,000

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a liquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine
its property and liabiites and to wdentify any actons which could lead to the recovery of funds In addition, as
explained in the report circulated at the meeting of creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act, such
repart having also been sent to creditors following the meebng, a liquidator 15 also required to consider the
conduct of the Company's directors and to make an appropnate submissicn to the Department for Business,
Energy and Industnal Strategy We ¢an confirm that we have discharged our duties in these respects

Connected party transactions

In accordance with Staternent of Insolvency Practice 13, we confirn that the following assets were sold to a
director of the Company

Date of sale | Assetsold and Consideration paid | Name of Relationship with the
nature of transaction | and date Purchaser Company

12 January Fodures, fittings, stock, | £3,500 plus VAT Liinch Engler Former Director

2016 goodwill and name




10. CONCLUSION

This report and account of receipts and payments was laid before final meetings of the Company and the
creditors to be held on 18 December 2016 in accordance with Section 106 of the Act

The meetings are a formal requirement of iquidation procedure and are a prelude to the formal dissolution of
the Company, which will occur automatically, approximately three months later Unless creditors otherwise
resclve, pursuant to Section 173(2) of the Act we will be released from lability at the time that we vacate office

In accordance with The Insolvency Regulations 1994 Paragraph 16(2), the liguidators my, at any tme after the

expiration of a penod of one year from the date of dissolution, destroy or otherwise dispose of the books, papers
and other records of the Company

Should you require further explanaticn of any matters contained within this report, you should contact our office
and speak to the case manager, In the first instance, who will be pleased to assist

Waynhe Macpherson
Joint Liquidator

Dated 19 December 2016



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Penod 7 January 2016 to 19 December 2016




Ulrich Engler Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 07/01/2016 From 07/01/2016
of Affairs To 19/12/2016 To 19/12/12016
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
NIL Leasehold Property NIL NIL
3,500 00 Fixtures, Fittings, Stock & Goodwill 3,500 00 3,500 00
600 00 Book Debts NIL NIL
Bank Interest Gross 051 051
3,500 51 3,500 51
COST OF REALISATIONS
Statement of Affatrs Fee 2,800 00 2,800 00
Accountants Fee (SOFA) 700 00 700 00
Bank Charges 0 51 051
(3,500 51) (3,500 51)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(8,835 00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
{19,469 00) RPO NIL NIL
(9,770 00) Director's Loan NIL NIL
{20,000 00) HSBC Bank Plc NIL NIL
(2,478 00) HM Revenue & Customs- PAYE NIL NIL
(7,000 00) HM Revenue & Customs- VAT NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{63,552.00) 0.00 0.00
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

Wayne Macpherson

Joint Liguidator

21 December 2016 15 16




APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a  Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charging policy,

b Time Costs Analysis for the penod from 7 January 2016 to 19 December 2016




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING FOLICY
INTROOUCTION

This note applies whera a licensed insolvency practtioner in the fim is acling as an
office holdar of an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration
on the basis of the time properly spent in dealing with the case It also applies whera
further information is to be provided to creddors regarding the office holder's fees
following the passing of a resokition for the office holder to be remunerated on a time
cost basis Best praclice guidance' requires that such information should be disclosed
to those who are responsible for approving remuneration

In addtion this note applies where creditor approval Is sought to make a separate
charge by way of expanses or disbursements 10 recover the cost of facilibes provided
by the fim It also appltes where payments are to be made to partes other than the
firm, but i relation to which the office holder, the firm or any associate has an interest
Best practice guidance’ indicates that such charges should be disclosed to those who
are responsidle for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an
explanation of how those charges are calculated

QFACE HOLOER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate He/she
will delegate tasks to members of staff Such delegaton assists the office holder as it
allows himmher to deal with the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that
work is being camed out at the appropriate level There are various levels of staff that
are employed by tha office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a me recording system which allows staff working on the case along
with the office holder to allocate thewr bme to the case The bme is recorded at the
indmidual s hourdy rate in force at that time which i1s detaled below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OF| ERS IN RESPI
ESTATES

DMINISTRATION OF LYENT

Bast practice guidance classifies expenses into two bread categories

[m] Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure
that is directly related to the case and referable to an independent external
supplier's invoice All such items are charged to the case as they are
incurred

Q Calegory 2 disbursements (approval required) - wems of expenditure that
are directty related to the case which mciude an element of shared or
allocated cost and are based on a reasonable method of cakmulation, but
which are not payable to an independent third party

The following tems of expendsture are charged 1o the case (subject to approval)

Intemal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meelings of craditors is
charged at the rate of £100 (London £150) per meeting

Car mileage is charged al the rale of 45 pence per mile

Storage of books and records {when not chargeable as a Category 1 drsbursement)

in addion to the two categories referred to above, best practice guidance indicates that
where payments are to be made to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm
or any associate has an inferest these should be reated as Category 2 disbursements
The following items of expenditure which relate to services provided by entitias withuin
the Begbles Traynor Group are lo be charged 1o the case (subject to approval)

Services provided by other entities within the Begbies Traynor group

The following items of expenditure which relate to services provided by entities within
the Begbies Traynor group of which the office holder's frm is @ member, are also to be
charged to tha case (subject 1o approval)

Instruction of Eddisons Commercial Limited to provide assistance with the sale of
assets Their charges wlll be based on a percentage of realisations plus disbursements

Instruction of Eddisons Commercial Limited to provide a valuation of the Company’s
physkal assets Thew charges will be based on a fixed fee io be agreed plus
disbursements

In addtlon to the services detalled above i may become necessary to nstruct
Eddisons Commercial Limited to provide additional services, not currently anticipated,
during the course of the case  In such arcumstances and to avoid the costs associated
with seeking further approval, the charges for such services will be calculated on a time
costs basls at the prevailing hourly ratas for thew varlous grades of staff which are
currently as follows

Grade of staff Charge-out rate {£ per hour)
Director €275

Associate £180

Surveyor £120

Graduate £100
Administration £80

Porters £35

Instruction of Eddisons Insurance Services Limited to prowide insurance broking
servicas and specifically open cover insurance for the insurable risks relating to the

’ Statement of Insolvency Practce 9 (SIP 8) - Remuneration of insolvency office
holders in England & Wales
?Ibid 1

casa The cost of open cover msurance will vary during the course of the case
depending upon tha value of the assets and fiability nsks The costs of insurance cover
for subsequent quarter periods will be dependent upon prevailing insurance market
conditions and the ongoing Insurable risks on the case Eddisons insurance Services
Limited 15 not paid from the assels of the estate for the services it prowdes In
accordance with standard Insurance industry practice, Eddisons insurance Services
Limited will receive payment of comnussion for the services it provides directly from the
open cover nsurer The commission is calculated as a percentage of the insurance
premiums payable and such percentage wili depend upon the dass or classes of
assets bamng insured

Services provided by an entity in which an Office Holder has an interest

The followtng tems of expenditure which relate to services provided by an entity that a
licensed insolvency practtioner within the firm has an interest in are also to be charged
to the case (subject to approval)

Slorage of books and records (when nol rechargeabls as a Calegory T expense) is
charged by Archive Facilites (Southend} Limited, an associated company The rates
applying as at the date of this reporl are Minimum charge of £40 per quarter for up to
three baxes, Four to Two Hundred Boxes charged at £11 per quarter per box, over two
hundred boxas are charged at half the aforementioned price, (£550 per box per
quarter) Mieage for collechion of books and records is charged at 55p per mile
Provision of cardboard box charged at £2 75 per box Where Archive Facities
{Southend) Limtted are required to physically pack the books and records, there is a
minimum charge of 2 hours at £15 per hour per person required, and at £15 per hour
for each hour thereaftar Al figures stated are nst

The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads
and will not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where tha precise
cost to the case can be determined b the item satisfies the test of a Categery 7
disbursement

Telephone and facsimde, Printing and photocopying, Statonery
BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-QUT RATES
Begbles Traynor 15 a national firm  The rates charged by the vanous grades of staff

that may work on a case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market condiions The
rates applying to the Southend-on-Sea as at the date of this report are as follows

Charge-out rate (E Charge-out rate (E per

per hour) hour)
1 May 2011 — 1 May 2016 -

Grade of staff 30-Apr-16 until further notice
Partner 495 495-550
Directer 395 95
Senior Manager 365 365
Manager 315 315
Assistant Manager 270 285
Senior Admintstrator 235 250
Administrater 185 220
Trainee Administrator 160 nfa
Junlar Administrator nfa 150
Suppert 160 nfa
cashler nfa 160
secretarial nfa 160

Time spent by support staff such as secretanal, administrative and cashiering staff s
charged directly lo cases It is not camed as an overhead

Tima is reconded in 6 minute units

The office holder may use the senaces of BTG Contentious Insolvency Dvislon dunng
the course of the case BTG Contentious insolvency Divsion 15 8 specialist department
of the office holder's irm which provides forensic Inveshgating $ervwices The cument
charge-out rates applying 1o work carried out by BTG Contentious Insolvency Division
are as follows

Charge-out rate (£ per Charge-out rate (£ per

Grade of staff hourj hour}
1May 2011~ 1 May 2016-
30-Apr-16 untll further notice
Dlrector 395 385
Senior Manager 365 365
Assistant Manager 270 285




TioT

000 F e O) UMRID 00} |10 L

S 68 00 081 00 091 00 983 00 512 00 ¢ (] 000 00 §6€ 00 S6€ 3 o) Aunoy efieay

09 ££T°9 00 ¥or 00 Z19'T 00 999 00 821’ 00 220"} 08 9L BP0 LS AQ 180T MR WO

£ [-X4 LAt i 13 |34 92 L0 apwal guys Aq winoy jwol

th 98¢ 00 Jot i 1) ']} 90 SIAREW IO JO} oL

DG ¢ uonednm

Tl g8l 00 LOE 81 ol 90 XeL
[#ARI} PUR suOIsUed
000 w0 ‘uopedil| ‘xuy "sSupeew
000 sounasiy SOPN|IU] UIUYM SIBREM JOYID

VORI

- puR soulapucdsasios {seatoidwe Sujpryou))

12 T4 00 ¥68°) 88 [:k:] 0Z SWIRI> WOYpY |18 i Bujieed Joj (no),
00 031 X 96 90 90 SIS SIOHDRID) SUORNGIBEIP
puz sauspuodsouod
€991 008621 €8 €9 oz s18U10 s{sewhoycwe Bupriaut
000 pounsag | s)ed sIoyPals (1w UM Bujeog

000 SuwpwiL 401 Mol
000 Buipes| Buppeiy),

00 0 AJOEENE JO UO|INS]{HaY 10f (O )

000 s}@568 AUed pay|/epI] JO ucnueiey

[nals] £0(85 10538 PUE ssaUisng Aledoid
— UoN29||c3 1930 S]038E JO uopes|jeay

00 C9L 0 088 58 938 suopedjjzeau) 10} (MO )
00 091 00 088 55 S5 suonednseaw pue vgaD suopelnseaw

. 1 831350d 139q pUE S9Ny

Sreee 08 ore'L 4] [14 60 £ 80 40 30y A3uaaosu) 64y Uiw 9oU||dwWe) 10) (KOL

000 sJaye jo wewsles pug Bunsodes Lomels

00 SET 0G SLL £E tE @ISO 058
95 761 00 BEg £ 62 60 S0 Buipuog pue Bujueg oeid 180q Pue sajny ‘Y
00 568 00 IET 90 80 Wweuguioddy | £ AJOSU]| BY3 YUM oy

B P

£9 521 00 BIE'L |7 £< L'z 60 t 4] PUR UORRAS|UIWPY S6ED (RiSLOD JO) IWIOL
090 osaLe v £t 60 zo LONBASIILIPY Bujuurg pue
00 58l 05 86 L2 L2 Buiuueld aseD UO[RISUIWIPY 0SE:) |RIOLGE)

o o o odd B P p o a 5

9L0¢/cL/6L

01 9102/10/.0 Wold sisAleuy s1s0D sl © JAD'9L0TNEQ - voepinbi Asejunjoa sioupeud - pajwi 4316u3g youin 6dIS




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to

whom expense incurred discharged be
incurred discharged)
£ £ £
Expenses incurred with entites not within the Begbies Traynor Group

Postage Royatl Mail 4098 0 40 98

Statutory HMSO London Gazette 474 00 0 474 00

Advertising

Specific Penalty AUA Insolvency Risk 18 00 0 1800

Bond Services

Expenses incurred with entities within the Begbtes Traynor Group {for further details see Begbies
Traynor Charging Folicy)

Photocopies &
Faxes

Begbies Traynor
(Central) LLP

15120

151 20




